65

A regular meeting of the City Council was held in the Council Chambers with Councillor
Eaniri presiding. The meeting was called to order at 8:00pm with nine members being
present. Councillors DuBois and Monahan absent.

In City Council May 26, 2015

Councillor DeNapoli takes a moment of personal privilege to ask for a moment of silence
for Roger Perron a boxer/trainer from Brockton that passed away.

Councillor Sullivan takes a moment of personal privilege to ask for a moment of silence
for Marilyn Canfield, who had been a Brockton School teacher for 35 years.

Councillor Sullivan motioned to accept 3 late files and move under suspension of the
rules and was properly seconded. The motion carried by a hand vote.

296

297

298

281

282

Appomtment of Robert D. Hendrigan to the rank of Fire Captain in the Brockton
Fire Department

Appoimntment of Eric J. Nardelli to the rank of Fire Lieutenant in the Brockton -
Fire Department

Appointment of Joseph M. Marchetti to the rank of Deputy Fire Chief in the
Brockton Fire Department

Confirmed by a roll call vote taken by “yeas’ and “nays”’; nine members present
and all voting in the affirmative. Councillors DuBois and Monahan absent.

Councillor Sullivan motioned to move under suspension of the rules on items 296,
297 and 298 and was properly seconded. The motion carried by a hand vote.
Reconsideration failed by a hand vote.

A two minute recess was called.

Back in session

HEARINGS

Petition of 660 Pleasant St., LLC dba Premier Farm for an increase of 8,000
gallons to the underground Storage license located at 660 Pleasant St.

Janesh Patel appeared m favor. Kevin of Global Contracting appeared on behalf
of the petitioner. He explained that they want to increase the storage by 8,000
gals.

Councillor Cruise questioned the petitioner on the license and the dotage of the
tanks.

Councillor Stewart as a point of information, asked where the property is located.
Kevin replied that it is near Westgate Mall.

REPORTS
Of the Finance Committee for its meeting of May 19, 2015
Accepted and placed on file.

COMMUNICATIONS

From the DPW Commissioner requesting a transfer of $20,000 from the FY2015
DPW Utilities Division Sewer Section Full-Time Account to DPW Ultilities
Division Sewer Section Overtime Account. (to ensure that the Sewer Division has

enough funds in the overtime account to cover any emergencies that may occur
outside of their regular shifts).




283

284

285

286

287

288

289

290

156

66
COMMUNICATIONS (cont’d)

Accepted and placed on file.

From the Mayor in accordance with M.G.L., Ch. 44 recommending a transfer of
$20,000 from the DPW Sewer Department-Personal Services other than Overtime
to DPW Sewer Department-Personal Services overtime. In order to ensure that the
Sewer Division has enough funds in the overtime account to cover any
emergencies that may occur outside of their regular shifts).

Accepted and placed on file.

From the CFO in accordance with Section 5 of Ch. 324 of the Acts of 1990,
certifying the proposed transfer of $20,000 from the DPW Sewer Department-
Personal Services other than Overtime to DPW Sewer Department-Personal
Services Overtime.

Accepted and placed on file.

From the Emergency Management Director requesting that the City Council
accept a grant award in the amount of $2,210 from the HMEP FY14-FY15 grant
(supplement funding). This funding will be used to purchase office equipment
and supplies. This grant does not require a match. All goods and services for the
HMEP Grant must be procured prior to June 30, 2015.

Accepted and placed on file.

From the Mayor in accordance with M.G.L., Ch. 44 recommending acceptance of
$2,210 from the Massachusetts Emergency Management Agency HMEP Grant to
Brockton Emergency Management Agency HMEP Grant Fund. The Brockton
Emergency Management Agency (BEMA) intends to use this supplement funding
for office equipment and supplies. No match is required.

Accepted and placed on file.

From the CFO in accordance with Section 5 of Ch. 324 of the Acts of 1990,
certifying the proposed acceptance of $2,210 from the Massachusetts Emergency
Management Agency HMEP Grant.

Accepted and placed on file.

From the City Planner requesting the City Council accept the grant award in the
amount of $10,000 from Mass Humanities to City of Brockton/Frederick Douglas
Neighborhood Association.

Accepted and placed on file.

From the Mayor in accordance with M.G.L., Ch. 44 recommending that the City
Council authorize the attached award for the acceptance and expenditure of the,
grant in the amount of $10,000 from Mass Humanities-to City of
Brockton/Frederick Douglas Neighborhood Association Grant to the Planning
Department Grant Fund.

Accepted and placed on file.
From the CFO in accordance with Section 5 of Ch. 324 of the Acts of 1990,
certifying the proposed appropriation of $10,000 from Mass Humanities to City of
Brockton Planning Department.
Accepted and placed on file.
UNFINISHED BUSINESS
Ordinance: An Ordinance amending Chapter 2 of the Revised Ordinances of the

City of Brockton. Be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Brockton as
follows: Chapter 2, Article 111, Division 5 , Section 2-186. Assistant City




78

79

80

77

228

229

230

231

232

233

234

235

67
UNFINISHED BUSINESS (cont’d)

Solicitor. (FAVORABLE AS AMENDED) (IN CITY COUNCIL MAY 11, 2015,
PASSED TO A THIRD READING, AS AMENDED, BY A HAND VOTE).

Ordained, as amended, by a roll call vote taken by “yeas” and “nays”; nine
members present and all voting in the affirmative. Councillors DuBois and
Monahan absent.

Ordered: That the City appropriate the amount of $2,075,919 for the purpose of
paying costs of complete replacement of the school windows at the Barrett
Russell Kindergarten. (FAVORABLE)(IN CITY COUNCIL, MARCH 23, 2015,
ADOPTED)

Adopted by a roll call vote taken by “yeas” and “nays”; nine members present and
all voting in the affirmative. Councillors DuBois and Monahan absent.

Ordered: That the City appropriate the amount of $3,590,486 for the purpose of
paying costs of roof repairs and resurfacing boiler replacement at the Ashfield
Middle School. (FAVORABLE)(IN CITY COUNCIL, MARCH 23, 2015,
ADOPTED)

Adopted by a roll call vote taken by “yeas” and “nays”; nine members present and
all voting in the affirmative. Councillors DuBois and Monahan absent.

Ordered: That the City appropriate the amount of $2,843,301 for the purpose of
paying costs of roof repairs and resurfacing boiler replacement at the Gilmore
Early Childhood Center. (FAVORABLE)(IN CITY COUNCIL, MARCH 23,
2015, ADOPTED)

Adopted by a roll call vote taken by “yeas” and “nays”; nine members present and
all voting in the affirmative. Councillors DuBois and Monahan absent.

Ordered: That the City appropriate the amount of $3,861,778 for the purpose of
paying costs of roof repairs and resurfacing, including the payment of all costs
mcidental or related thereto at the Brookfield Elementary School.
(FAVORABLE)(IN CITY COUNCIL, MARCH 23, 2015, ADOPTED)

Adopted by a roll call vote taken by “yeas” and “nays”’; nine members present and
all voting in the affirmative. Councillors DuBois and Monahan absent.

Appointment of Joe Miranda to the rank of Police Officer in the Brockton Police
Department. (FAVORABLE)

Councillor DeNapoli motioned to take items 229-236 collectively and was
properly seconded. The motion carried by a hand vote.

Appointment of Jonathan Correia to the rank of Police Officer in the Brockton
Police Department. (FAVORABLE)

Appointment of Evans Joseph to the rank of Police Officer in the Brockton Police
Department. (FAVORABLE)

Appointment of Franck Coulanges to the rank of Police Officer in the Brockton
Police Department. (FAVORABLE)

Appointment of David Luu to the rank of Police Officer in the Brockton Police
Department. (FAVORABLE)

Appointment of Isaiah Callahan to the rank of Police Officer in the Brockton
Police Department. (FAVORABLE)

Appointment of Ryan Quirk to the rank of Police Officer in the Brockton Police
Department. (FAVORABLE)

Appomtment of Jose Rodrigues to the rank of Police Officer in the Brockton
Police Department. (FAVORABLE)




236

237

238

239

271

280

275

266

68
UNFINISHED BUSINESS (cont’d)

Appointment of Derek Scully to the rank of Police Officer in the Brockton Police
Department. (FAVORABLE)

Confirmed by a roll call vote taken by “yeas” and “nays”; nine members present
and all voting in the affirmative. Councillors DuBois and Monahan absent.

Councillor DeNapoli motioned to file for reconsideration with the wish that it not
prevail and was properly seconded. Reconsideration failed by a hand vote.

Appointment of Robert Miller, 81 Lester Rd., Brockton as a member of the Cable
Advisory Board for a three year term ending May 2018. (FAVORABLE)

Confirmed by a roll call vote taken by “yeas” and “nays”; nine members present
and all voting in the affirmative. Councillors DuBois and Monahan absent.

Appointment of Mozart St. Cyr. 104 Tribou St., Brockton as a member of the
Cable Advisory Board for a three year term ending May 2018. (FAVORABLE)

Confirmed by a roll call vote taken by “yeas” and “nays”; nine members present
and all voting in the affirmative. Councillors DuBois and Monahan absent.

Appointment of Reginald Thomas, 161 Kevin Rd., Brockton as a member of the
Planning Board for a five year term ending May 2020. (FAVORABLE)

Confirmed by a roll call vote taken by “yeas” and “nays”; nine members present
and all voting in the affirmative. Councillors DuBois and Monahan absent.

Transfer totaling $9521
From: Veteran’s Service-Purchase of Services $8321
Veteran’s Service-Overtime $1200

To: Veteran’s Service-Goods and Supplies
(In order to fund the anticipated needs of Brockton veterans for the remainder of
Fiscal Year 2015). (FAVORABLE)

Adopted by a roll call vote taken by “yeas” and “nays”; nine members present and
all voting in the affirmative. Councillors DuBois and Monahan absent.

Transfer: of $200,000

From: Personnel Dept-Personnel Employee Benefits: Unemployment
Compensation

To: Police Department-Capital Projects

(in order to pay the first year cost of software/hardware and installation for the
shotspotter system expansion). (FAVORABLE)

Adopted by a roll call vote taken by “yeas” and “nays”; nine members present and
all voting in the affirmative. Councillors DuBois and Monahan absent.

Transfer of $2,000

From: Parking Authority-Personal Services-PT Salaries Other than OT

To: Parking Authority-Purchase of Services-Electricity

(In order to fund the shortfall due to higher than anticipated costs for Fiscal 2015).
(FAVORABLE)

Adopted by a roll call vote taken by “yeas” and “nays”; nine members present and
all voting in the affirmative. Councillors DuBois and Monahan absent.

Transfer of $17,200

From: Parking Authority Meter Reserve $7,200
Personal Services-PT Salaries Other than OT $10,000

To: Parking Authority-Snow Removal $17,200

(in order to fund the shortfall in snow removal for Fiscal 2015). (FAVORABLE)

Adopted by a roll call vote taken by “yeas” and “nays”; nine members present and
all voting in the affirmative. Councillors DuBois and Monahan absent.




265

261

262

263

291

292

69
UNFINISHED BUSINESS (cont’d)

Appropriation of $2,025,724

From: Available Funds-Brockton’s Chapter 90 apportionment for Fiscal 2016
To: Highway Transportation Project Funds FY 16 (Chapter 90 Projects)

(to provide funding for the purpose of the design and construction costs necessary
for approved projects). (FAVORABLE)

Adopted by a roll call vote taken by “yeas” and “nays”; nine members present and
all voting in the affirmative. Councillors DuBois and Monahan absent.

Councillor DeNapoli stated that Councillor DuBois is running late and motioned
to postpone item #261 until the end of the meeting and was properly seconded.
The motion carried by a hand vote.

Ordered: The DPW Commissioner is authorized to issue 3 single-family sewer
connections total, one to each of the following parcels: a,b,c Claremount Ave.
(formerly plots 4-5-6-7-8-9 Claremount Ave) (FAVORABLE)

Councillor DuBois contacted Councillor Barnes and stated that they could move
ahead with item 261

Adopted by a roll call vote taken by “yeas” and “nays”; nine members present and
all voting in the affirmative. Councillors DuBois and Monahan absent.

Ordered: That the City Council authorize the acceptance of two (2) Memorial
Benches for the D.W. Field Golf Course From: D.W. Field Park Association
To: City of Brockton Park Commission. All costs associated with this Memorial
Bench including installation would be incurred by D.W. Field Park Association.
(FAVORABLE FOR D.W. PARK NOT FOR GOLF COURSE)

Adopted by a roll call vote taken by “yeas” and “nays”; nine members present and
all voting in the affirmative. Councillors DuBois and Monahan absent.

Ordered: That the City Council authorize the acceptance of a Memorial Bench for
the D.W. Field Golf Course From: Dave Moyihan To: City of Brockton Park
Commission. All costs associated with this Memorial Bench including installation
would be incurred by Dave Moyihan. (FAVORABLE)

Adopted by a roll call vote taken by “yeas” and “nays”; nine members present and
all voting in the affirmative. Councillors DuBois and Monahan absent.

ORDERS

Ordinance: An Ordinance Amending Ch. XVII of the Revised Ordinance of the
City of Brockton: Be it Ordained by the City Council of the City of Brockton as
follows: Chapter 17, Article II-Planning Board, Division 1-Generally, Section 17-
18-Members.

Referred to Ordinance

Ordered: That the City Council of the City of Brockton acting pursuant of
Chapter 40Q of the Massachusetts General Laws hereby approves the downtown
Brockton District, designates the City of Brockton Planning & Economic Dept,
directs the City of Brockton Assessing Department and authorizes the Planning
Department to take any other action in connection with the approval of the
district.

Referred to Finance




293

294

295

301

70
UNFINISHED BUSINESS (cont’d)

Ordered: That the City hereby accepts and expends the grant award in the amount
of $10,000

From: Mass Humanities

To: City of Brockton

(In support of “Stride Toward Freedom”, Together Connecting Brockton’s
Diversity by Exploring Our Common Ground. The grant is to be matched by at
least $2,000 in cash and $9,900 in in-kind services. The Mayor is authorized to
execute any and all documents necessary to effectuate such grant) '

Referred to Finance

Transfer of $20,000

From: DPW Sewer Department-Personal Services other than Overtime

To: DPW Sewer Department-Personal Services Overtime. (To ensure that the
Sewer Department has enough funds to cover any emergencies that may occur
outside of their regular shifts) '

Councillor Cruise motioned to move under suspension of the rules and was
properly seconded. The motion carried by a hand vote. The Council president
stated that the CFO and the DPW Commissioner were present to answer any
questions the council may have regarding the transfer.

The DPW Commissioner explained the reason for the transfer. Councillor Cruise
motioned to approve and was properly seconded.

Adopted by a roll call vote taken by “yeas” and “nays”; nine members present and
all voting in the affirmative. Councillors DuBois and Monahan absent.

Councilllor Cruise motioned to file for reconsideration with the wish that it not
prevail and was properly seconded. Reconsideration failed by a hand vote.

Appropriation: of $2,210

From: The Massachusetts Emergency Management Agency HMEP Grant

To: Brockton Emergency Management Agency HMEP Grant Fund

(The Brockton Emergency Management Agency (BEMA) intends to use this
supplement funding for office equipment and supplies. No match is required).

Councillor Rodrigues motioned to move under suspension of the rules on item
295 and was properly seconded. The motion carried by a hand vote. He also stated
that the BEMA Director was present to answer any questions regarding the
appropriation.

The BEMA Director thanked the council and explained that the equipment needed
to be purchased and delivered by the end of the year.

Councillor Rodrigues motioned to approve and was properly seconded.

Adopted by a roll call vote taken by “yeas” and ‘“nays”; nine members present and
all voting in the affirmative. Councillors DuBois and Monahan absent.

LATE FILES

Councillor Eaniri motioned to move under suspension of the rules and accept the
yearly revolving funds and communications as late files and was properly
seconded. The motion carried by a hand vote.

From the Acting Superintendent of Cemeteries requesting the re-establishment of
the revolving fund for the Cemetery Department, consistent with the provisions of
M.G.L., Ch. 44, Section 53E %2 in order to receive deposits for Grave liners. This
account should have an allowable expenditure of up to $100,000 for the
purchasing of Grave liners, Department and Capital Equipment.

Accepted and placed on file




302

303

304

305

306

307

308

71
LATE FILES (cont’d)

From the Mayor in accordance with the provisions and stipulations of Section 53E
14 of Ch. 44 of the M.G.L., recommending the re-authorization of the grave liners
revolving fund for FY2016, for the sole purpose of funding of the acquisition and
mstallation of grave liners exclusive of the cost of labor, for repair and
maintenance of equipment, and for capital projects. The Grave Liners Revolving
Fund shall receive the receipts of payments of all liner fees for the City of
Brockton. Expenditures from the Grave Liners Revolving Fund shall be made on
the authority and direction of the Cemetery Board of Trustees, provided that not
more than $100,000 may be so expended from the Grave Liners Revolving Fund
during Fiscal Year 2016 and provided further that expenditure for capital projects
shall also require the written approval of the mayor. The Cemetery Board of
Trustees shall comply with the reporting requirements of M.G.L., Chapter 44,
Section 53E Y.

Accepted and placed on file

From the CFO in accordance with Section 5 of Chapter 324 of the Acts of 1990,
certifying the proposed re-authorization of the grave liners revolving fund for
fiscal year 2016, from fees from the sale of grave liners, limited to annual
expenditures of not more than $100,000, during fiscal year 2016

Accepted and placed on file

From the DPW Commissioner requesting the re-establishment of the revolving
fund for the Department of Public Works Administration Section consistent with
the provisions of M.G.L. Ch. 44, Section 53E1/2, in order to receive deposits for
the Keep Brockton Beautiful Program. This account should have allowable
expenditures by the Commissioner of the Department of Public Works up to an
amount of $5,000. :

Accepted and placed on file

From the Mayor in accordance with M.G.L. Ch. 44, Section 53E %
recommending the re-authorization of a revolving fund for FY2016 for the sole
purpose of funding the Keep Brockton Beautiful Program. All revenue received
as donations to this fund is to be used for purchasing tee shirts, rakes, shovels,
barrels, and other miscellaneous items to be used for the program. The revolving
fund is to be used solely for the purchase of items needed for the Keep Brockton
Beautiful Program. Expenditures from the Keep Brockton Beautiful program
revolving fund shall be made by the Commissioner of the DPW provided that not
more than an amount of $5,000 may be so expended during the Fiscal Year 2016.

Accepted and placed on file

From the CFO in accordance with Section 5 of Chapter 324 of the Acts of 1990,
certifying the proposed reauthorization of the revolving fund for the Keep
Brockton Beautiful Program for Fiscal Year 2016.

Accepted and placed on file

From the Executive Director of the Brockton Parking Authority requesting re-
establishment of a revolving fund for revenues from parking violation fines in
order to pay expenses of the Authority’s parking enforcement program, including
salaries and other support costs of the enforcement personnel and capital projects
of the Authority as approved by the Parking Authority Board of Directors.

Accepted and placed on file

From the Mayor in accordance with the provisions and stipulations of Section 53E
Y2 of Chapter 44 of the M.G.L., recommending the re-authorization of the Parking
Authority Revolving Fund to receive revenues from Parking Violations Fines up
to and including the amount of $250,000, said funds to be expended by the
Parking Authority to pay expenses of parking regulation enforcement and repair
and maintenance of lots, facilities and equipment. Amounts in excess of
$250,000 shall be credited to the General Fund.




309

310

311

312

313

314

315

316

72
LATE FILES (cont’d)

Accepted and placed on file

From the CFO in accordance with Section 5 of Chapter 324 of the Acts of 1990,
certifying the proposed re-authorization of the Parking Authority Revolving Fund
for revenues from Parking Fines up to and including the amount of $250,000.

Accepted and placed on file

From the Superintendent of Buildings requesting the re-authorization of the
revolving funds FY2016 for vacant and abandoned Buildings.

Accepted and placed on file

From the Mayor in accordance with the provisions and stipulations of Section 53E
Y2 of Ch. 44 of the M.G.L., recommending the re-authorization of a revolving
fund for FY2016 for the sole purpose of funding the creation and maintenance of
the Abandoned Building Registry as well as the closing and boarding up of vacant
and abandoned buildings. The Vacant and Abandoned Buildings Revolving Fund
shall receive the receipts of payments of fines and fees for the registration of
vacant and abandoned buildings. Expenditures from the Vacant and Abandoned
Buildings Revolving Fund shall be made on the authority and direction of the
Brockton Building Commissioner, provided that no more than $250,000 may be
so expended for the fund during FY2016.

Accepted and placed on file

From the CFO in accordance with Section 5 of Ch. 324 of the Acts of 1990,
certifying the proposed re-authorization of the Vacant and Abandoned Buildings
Revolving Fund for FY2016.

Accepted and placed on file

From the Chief of Police requesting the re establishment of the Closed Cases
Revolving Fund for FY2016. This fund will be a depository for monies that were
held as evidence in cases that are now closed, and will be used solely for Police
Department purchases.

Accepted and placed on file

From the Mayor in accordance with the provisions and stipulations of Section 53E
Y5 of Ch. 44 of the M.G.L., recommending the re authorization of the Police
Department-Closed Cases Revolving Fund for FY2016, for the sole purpose of
spending by the Police Chief for ordinary maintenance expenses of the Police -
Department. The Police Department Closed Cases Revolving Fund shall receive
monies in police possession from closed cases. Expenditures from the Police
Department -Closed Cases Revolving Fund shall be made at the direction of the
Police Chief provided that not more than $35,000 may be so expended from the
fund during FY 2016.

Accepted and placed on file

From the CFO in accordance with Section 5 of Ch. 324 of the Acts of 1990,
certifying the proposed reauthorization of the Police Department-Closed Cases
Revolving Fund for FY2016 from closed cases in excess of $35,000 during FY
2016.

Accepted and placed on file

From the Superintendent of Buildings requesting re-authorization of the revolving
account for the War Memorial FY2016

Accepted and placed on file




317

318

319

320

321

322

323

324

325

73
LATE FILES (cont’d)

From the Mayor in accordance with the provisions and stipulations of Section 53E
V2 of Ch. 44 of the M.G.L., recommending the re-authorization of a revolving
fund for FY2016 for the sole purpose of helping to fund the cost in connection
with the operation of the War Memorial Building. The War Memorial Revolving
Fund shall receive the receipts of War Memorial charges and fees up to $15,000
during FY16.

Accepted and placed on file

From the CFO in accordance with Section 5 of Ch. 324 of the Acts of 1990,
certifying the proposed reauthorization of a revolving fund for War Memorial
charges and fees up to $15,000.

Accepted and placed on file

From the Director of Planning requesting to re-establish a revolving fund for the
Dept. of Planning and Economic Development consistent with the provisions of
Section 53E V2 of Ch. 44 of the M.G.L. Expenditures from the revolving fund
shall be under the direction of the Department of Planning & Economic
Development.

Accepted and placed on file

From the Mayor in accordance with the provisions and stipulations of Section 53E
Y5 of Ch. 44 of the M.G.L., recommending the re authorization of the 40R Smart
Incentive Revolving Fund for said receipts from the Commonwealth of
Massachusetts.

Accepted and placed on file

From the CFO in accordance with Section 5 of Ch. 324 of the Acts of 1990,
certifying the proposed reauthorization of the 40R Smart Incentive Revolving
Fund for FY'16 limited to $250,000 during FY16.

Accepted and placed on file

From the Chief of Police requesting the City Council re-establish a revolving fund
for the Animal Control Department for FY2016 for spaying or neutering of
animals consistent with the provisions of M.G.L. Ch. 44, Section 53E Y%. This
account shall have allowable expenditures of up to $5,000 per year.

Accepted and placed on file

From the Mayor in accordance with the provisions and stipulations of Section 53E
Y2 of Ch. 44 of the M.G.L., recommending the re authorization of a revolving fund
for 2016, for spaying or neutering of animals consistent with the provisions of
M.G.L., Ch. 140, Section 139A., Animal Control Revolving Fund.

Accepted and placed on file

From the CFO i accordance with Section 5 of Ch. 324 of the Acts of 1990,
certifying the proposed reauthorization of a revolving fund for 2016, for spaying
or neutering of animals consistent with the provisions of M.G.L., Ch. 140, Section
139A., for the Animal Control Department, limited to not more than $5,000.
Accepted and placed on file

From the Superintendent of Buildings requesting the reauthorization of the
revolving account for demolition FY2016.

Accepted and placed on file




326

327

328

329

330

331

332

333

74
LATE FILES (cont’d)

From the Mayor in accordance with the provisions and stipulations of Section 53E
15 of Ch. 44 of the M.G.L., recommending the re authorization of the Demolition
revolving fund for FY2016, for the sole purpose of helping to fund the cost in
connection with the demolition of buildings in the City of Brockton. Expenditures
from the Demolition Revolving Fund shall be made at the direction of the
Building Superintendent, with the written approval of the mayor, provided that no
more than $110,000 may be so expended during FY2016.

Accepted and placed on file

From the CFO in accordance with Section 5 of Ch. 324 of the Acts of 1990,
certifying the proposed reauthorization of a revolving fund for the demolition
charges and fees for FY2016, limited to annual expenditures of not more than
$110,000 for demolition costs of buildings of the City of Brockton.

Accepted and placed on file

From the Mayor in accordance with the provisions and stipulations of Section 53E
Y2 of Ch. 44 of the M.G.L., recommending the re authorization of the Demolition
revolving fund for FY2016, for the sole purpose of funding of the acceptance and
expenditure by the Women’s Commission of receipts and donations from various
events, limited to annual expenditures of not more than $2,500.

Accepted and placed on file

From the CFO in accordance with Section 5 of Ch. 324 of the Acts of 1990,
certifying the proposed reauthorization of a revolving fund from receipts and
donations from events held by the Women’s Commission of a revolving fund for
FY2016, limited to annual expenditures of not more than $2,500.

Accepted and placed on file

From the City Auditor requesting to re-establish a revolving fund for not more
than $10,000 during FY2016, for Auditor-Public Records Revolving Fund. The
Auditor-Public Records Revolving Fund shall receive receipts and fees for the
costs of complying with requests for public records. This revolving fund shall
reimburse various departments for the costs of these requests.

Accepted and placed on file

From the Mayor in accordance with the provisions and stipulations of Section 53E
Y2 of Ch. 44 of the M.G.L., recommending the re authorization of the Auditor-
Public Records Revolving Fund for FY2016, for the sole purpose of reimbursing
departments for the cost of complying with requests for public records. The
Auditor-Public Records Request shall receive the receipts and fees up to $10,000
during FY2016. Expenditures from the Auditor-Public Records Revolving Fund
shall be made at the direction f the Auditor provided that not more than $10,000
may be so expended from the fund during FY2016.

Accepted and placed on file

From the CFO in accordance with Section 5 of Ch. 324 of the Acts of 1990,
certifying the proposed reauthorization of the Auditor-Public Records Request
Revolving Fund for FY2016, for revenues from receipts and fees in excess of .

$10,000.

Accepted and placed on file

From the Police Department requesting re-establishment of a revolving fund for
the K9 Unit of the Brockton police Department for FY 16. This fund will be used
as a depository for monies received by the K9 Unit and expenditures will be in

concurrence with those allowed under Ch. 44, Section 53E .

Accepted and placed on file




334

335

336

337

338

339

340

75
LATE FILES (cont’d)

From the Mayor in accordance with the provisions and stipulations of Section 53E
15 of Ch. 44 of the M.G.L., recommending the re authorization of a revolving fund
for Fiscal Year 2016 for the sole purpose of helping to fund the cost in connection
with the K9 Unit of the Brockton police Department. The K9 Unit Revolving
Fund shall receive the receipts of the sale of canines born to the existing K9 Unit.
Expenditures from the K9 Unit Revolving Fund shall be made at the direction of
the Chief of Police, provided that not more than $5,000 may be so expended from
the K9 Unit revolving fund during FY2016.

Accepted and placed on file

From the CFO in accordance with Section 5 of Ch. 324 of the Acts of 1990,
certifying the proposed reauthorization of a revolving fund for the K9 Unit of the
Brockton police Department for Fiscal Year 2016, up to $5,000, limited to annual
expenditures of not more than $5,000 for the operation and cost of the K9 Unit.

Accepted and placed on file

From the Mayor in accordance with the provisions and stipulations of Section 53E
142 of Ch. 44 of the M.G.L., recommending the re authorization of the Comcast
Revolving Fund for Fiscal Year 2016 for cash receipts during the FY from
Comcast for franchise fees, in excess of $675,000, pursuant to the new cable
license contract, and that further, that the expenditures from this fund shall not
exceed $500,000, said expenditures to be limited to the cable related activities,
mcluding disbursement of funding to the Brockton Community Cable
Corporation, and that further, that the Mayor shall comply with reporting
requirements for revolving funds of M.G.L., Ch. 44, Sec 53E %2 and with the
reporting requirements of the contract with Comcast.

Accepted and placed on file

From the CFO in accordance with Section 5 of Ch. 324 of the Acts of 1990,
certifying the proposed reauthorization of a revolving fund, under the control of
the Mayor, from all FY16 revenues in excess of $675,000 from franchise fees
from Comcast pursuant to the new cable contract, but further provided that
expenditures of such revolving fund revenues shall not exceed $500,000 and shall
be limited to spending purposes for cable related activities, including funding
provided to Brockton Community Cable Corporation.

Accepted and placed on file

From the Superintendent of Parks requesting the establishment of a

revolving fund for the Park Department, consistent with the provisions of M.G.L.,
Section 53E V2 of Ch. 44 of the M.G.L. in order to receive receipts and fees for the
Manning Pools. This account shall have allowable expenditures of up to $50,000
for the maintenance, operation and upkeep of the pool.

Accepted and placed on file

From the Mayor in accordance with the provisions and stipulations of Section 53E
Y2 of Ch. 44 of the M.G.L., recommending the re authorization of the Manning
Pool Revolving Fund for FY2016, under the control of the Mayor, from all
FY2016 receipts received from admission to the pool, but further provided that
the expenditures of such revolving fund revenues shall not exceed $50,000 and
shall be limited to spending purposes for ordinary maintenance expenses to
operate the pool.

Accepted and placed on file

From the CFO in accordance with Section 5 of Ch. 324 of the Acts of 1990,
certifying the proposed reauthorization of the Manning Pool Revolving Fund for
FY2016, under the control of the Mayor, from all FY2016 receipts received from
admission to the pool, but further provided that the expenditures of such revolving
fund revenues shall not exceed $50,000 and shall be limited to spending purposes
for ordinary maintenance expenses to operate the pool during FY16.




341

342

343

344

345

346

347

348

76
LATE FILES (cont’d)

Accepted and placed on file

From the DPW Commissioner requesting the re-establishment of the revolving:
fund for the Department of Public Works Refuse Section consistent with the
provisions of Section 53E Y2 of Ch. 44 of the M.G.L., in order to receive deposits
for the Composting Bin Distribution Program up to $2,000.

Accepted and placed on file

From the Mayor in accordance with the provisions and stipulations of Section 53E
Y5 of Ch. 44 of the M.G.L., recommending the re authorization of a revolving fund
for Fiscal Year 2016 for the sole purpose of funding the Composting Bin
Distribution Program from the Municipal Recycling Grant-Executive Office of
Environmental Affairs and Department of Environmental Protection.

Accepted and placed on file

From the CFO in accordance with Section 5 of Ch. 324 of the Acts of 1990,
certifying the proposed reauthorization of a revolving fund for the Compo stmg
Bin Distribution Program for FY2016.

Accepted and placed on file

Ordered: That pursuant to the Massachusetts General Law, Chapter 44, Section
53E 1/2, the City Council authorizes the re-establishment of a revolving fund for
fiscal year 2016 for the sole purpose of spending by the Police Chief for ordinary
maintenance expenses of the Police Department, provided that not more than
$35,000 may be so expended from the fund during FY 2016.

Referred to Finance

Ordered: That pursuant to the Massachusetts General Law, Chapter 44, Section
53E %, the City Council authorizes the authorization of a revolving fund for fiscal
year 2016, for the sole purpose of funding of the acquisition and

installation of grave liners exclusive of the cost of labor, for repair and
maintenance of equipment, and for capital projects, provided that not more than
$100,000 may be so expended from the Grave Liners Revolving Fund during
Fiscal Year 2016

Referred to Finance

Ordered: That pursuant to the Massachusetts General Law, Chapter 44, Section
53E 172, the City Council authorizes the re-establishment of a revolving fund for
tiscal year 2016 for the sole purpose of funding the Keep Brockton Beautiful
Program.

Referred to Finance

Ordered: That pursuant to the Massachusetts General Law, Chapter 44, Section
year 2016 for the sole purpose of funding the creation and maintenance of the
Abandoned Building Registry as well as the closing and boarding up of vacant
and abandoned buildings, provided that no more than $250,000 may be so
expended for the fund during FY2016.

Referred to Finance

Ordered: That pursuant to the Massachusetts General Law, Chapter 44, Section
53E 1/2, the City Council authorizes the re-establishment of a revolving fund for
fiscal year 2016 for the re-authorization of the Parking Authority Revolving Fund
to receive revenues from Parking Violations Fines up to and including the amount
of $250,000.

Referred to Finance




349

350

351

352

353

354

355

356

357

77
LATE FILES (cont’d)

Ordered: That pursuant to M.G.L. Ch. 44 Sec. 53E 3, the City Council authorizes
a revolving fund of FY2016 for the sole purpose of helping to fund the cost in
connection with the operation of the War Memorial building.

Referred to Finance

Ordered: That pursuant to the Massachusetts General Law, Chapter 44, Section
53E1/2, the City Council re-authorizes the establishment of a revolving fund of
the 40R Smart Grant Incentive Revolving Fund for said receipts from the
Commonwealth of Massachusetts

Referred to Finance

Ordered: That pursuant to M.G.L. Ch. 44 Sec. 53E ¥, the City Council authorizes
a FY2016 revolving fund for Manning Pool Revolving Account under the control
of the mayor, from all FY2016 receipts received from admission to the pool, but
further provided that the expenditures of such revolving fund revenues shall not
exceed $50,000 and shall be limited to spending purposes for ordinary
maintenance expenses to operate the pool.

Referred to Finance

Ordered: That pursuant to the Massachusetts General Law, Chapter 44, Section
53E 1/2, the City Council authorizes the establishment of a revolving fund for
fiscal year 2016, consistent with the provisions of M.G.L. Chapter 140, Section
139A. The Animal Control Revolving Fund shall receive the deposits for the
spaymg or neutering of animals. Expenditures would be restricted to not more
than $5,000.00 annually for the purposes permitted by Chapter 140, Section
139A.

Referred to Finance

Ordered: That pursuant to M.G.L. Ch. 44 Sec. 53E ¥, the City Council authorizes
a FY2016 revolving fund for the sole purpose of funding the cost in connection
with the demolition of buildings in the City of Brockton.

Referred to Finance

Ordered: That pursuant to M.G.L. Ch. 44 Sec. 53E 1, the City Council authorizes
a FY 2016 revolving fund for the sole purpose of funding the acceptance and
expenditure by the Women’s Commission of receipts and donations from various
events.

Referred to Finance

Ordered: That pursuant to the Massachusetts General Law, Chapter 44, Section
53E1/2, the City Council authorizes the establishment of a revolving fund for
fiscal year 2016, for the sole purpose of funding the Composting Bin Distribution
Program from the Municipal Recycling Grant-Executive Office of Environmental
Affairs and Department of Environmental Protection.

Referred to Finance

Ordered: That pursuant to the Massachusetts General Law, Chapter 44, Section
53E 1/2, the City Council authorizes the Auditor-Public Record Request
Revolving fund for FY2016, for the sole purpose of reimbursing departments for
the cost of complying with requests for public records.

Referred to Finance

Ordered: That pursuant to the Massachusetts General Law, Chapter 44, Section
53E1/2, the City Council authorizes the establishment of a revolving fund for
fiscal year 2016, for the sole purpose of helping to fund the cost in connect1on
with the K9 Unit of the Brockton Police Department.




358

299

300

359

360

78
LATE FILES (cont’d)

Referred to Finance

Ordered: That pursuant to the Massachusetts General Law, Chapter 44, Section
53E1/2, the City Council re-authorizes the establishment of a revolving fund for
fiscal year 2016, from the cash receipts from Comcast

Referred to Finance

Councillor DeNapoli motioned to move under suspension of the rules and accept
2 late files and was properly seconded. The motion carried by a hand vote.

Communication: From the Mayor in accordance with M.G.L., recommending that
the City Council adopt the FY2016 budget for the city in the amounts and form as
recommended. Recommending appropriations in the total amount of
$384,173,386

Accepted and placed on file
Ordered: Budget for FY2016
Referred to Finance

Councillor Studenski motioned to accept a late file and was properly seconded.
The motion carried by a hand vote.

Ordered: That the Mayor and/or Treasurer be authorized to sell th JENGEO, LLC
having a usual place of business at 1014 Pearl] St., Brockton the parcel of land

located at and know as a said portion of Coweeset Cemetery in the amount of
$9,774.50

Referred to Real Estate

Councillor DeNapoli motioned to move under suspension of the rules and accept
a late file and was properly seconded. The motion carried by a hand vote.

Ordered: That the DPW Commissioner is authorized to issue one single family
home sewer connection for lot 4 Ames Street (book 44409, Page 103) owned by
Dennis Morrissey Family RT

Referred to Finance

Council President Eaniri thanks Jay Condon and his staff and the Mayor for the
budget books and he stated that the only books that are not complete is the school
budget, which will be distributed to the council by Friday. He also stated that on
Monday, June 1, 2015 at 6:30pm is the public hearing and it is posted in the
clerk’s office and is advertised. It will start with the Mayor and the CFO in
regards to the budget.

Councillor Sullivan takes a moment of personal privilege to state that there will
be an Ordinance Committee Meeting at 6pm on Wednesday May 27. He also
thanked everyone involved in the Memorial Day Parade and a special thanks to
Dave Farrell.

Councillor Asack takes a moment of personal privilege to state that there isa
collaborative between the Fuller Craft Museum and the Brockton Garden Club on
June 5-7 from 10am-5pm. Ticket can be purchased through the Fuller Museum.

Councillor Eaniri thanked the clerk’s staff for preparing the late files for the
meeting.

Councillor Cruise takes a moment of personal privilege to wish his wife of 30
years a Happy Anniversary.

Adjourned 8:45pm




